N Rule 2 118

(a) Insert name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insertname and address of
registered office of company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d} Insert name of
apphcant f appoinior

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to
dissolution

Form 235B

2.35B

Name of Company Company number
PATON BROWN LIMITED 02281036
Inthe

HCJ Manchester District Registry

[fuli name of court]

Court case number
2640 of 2010

I/We(a) _JM Tiley & A Poxon of Leonard Curbis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

having been appomnted administrator{s) of (b) PATON BROWN LIMITED

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

on(c) 7 December 2010 by (d)

the Company Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84({1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

I/ we attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed
Joint/

Dated 20 Apnl 2012

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact nformation in the box

Leonard Curtis

oppostte bul if you do, # wl help Companies House to Hollins Mount, Hothns Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact

19/AM ] Tel 0161 767 1250
information that you grve will be wisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange
you have completed and signed this form please send d to the Registrar of Companies at.
anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
=
[=!
E 4
#35
:-‘f, 7 ‘2‘\!04.‘2012 SE
AO COMP ANIES HOoU

ADMR235B - 11 10 10




LEONARD CURTIS
‘ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

PATON BROWN LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 02281036
Court Ref: 2640 of 2010
High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report in accordance
with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
24 November 2011 to 20 April 2012

20 April 2012

Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLY BDG
Tel 0161767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref KHM9JAJMINP512R/1010




"PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

i Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators' Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Jont Administrators’ Remuneration
8 Qutcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 November 2011 to
20 Apnl 2012

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 24 November 2011 to 20 Apnl 2012
D Addtional Information in Relation to the Policy of Lecnard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Form 2 35B - Notice of Move from Admimistration to Dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Aprd 2012




- PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Paton Brown Limited (“the Company”)
for the penod from 24 November 2011 to 20 Aprit 2012 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ final progress report to
credifors

The Administration of the Company 1s now for practical purposes complete Section 9 of this report deals with
how the Joint Admunistrators’ intend to bring the Admunistration £o an end

Much of the information contained in this report encempasses the whole penod of the Administrabon Please be
aware, however, that where reference 1s made to “the penod of this report”, this specifically means 24
November 2011 to 20 Apnl 2012, being the penod since the end of the pencd covered by the last progress
report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

J M Titley and A Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of Paton Brown Limited (“the Company”) in the
junsdiction of High Court of Jutice Manchester District Registry, number 2640 of 2010 on 7 December 2010
The Administration appointment was made by the directors of the Company

The Administration 15 being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Hollins Mount,
Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG

The principal trading address of the Company was Calico House, Printworks Lane, Levenshulme, Manchester,
M18 3JP The business traded under its registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was Calico
House, Printworks Lane, Levenshulme, Manchester, M19 3JP  Following the appointment, this was changed to
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG The registered number of the Company 1s 02281036

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), 1t should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Administration Order 1s In force, any act or function required or
authonised under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
20 Apnl 2012




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

34

41

472

43

51

61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A ts a summary of the Joint Admunistrators' approved propesals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

The proposals were deemed to be approved by the general body of creditors on 14 February 2011

The objective of the Administration has been to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors

This abjective has been achieved as the secured creditor Bibby Financial Services Limited (*Bibby™) has been
paid in full and Lloyds TSB Bank Plc {“Lloyds") has received £32k, under the terms of their secunty
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the peniod from 24
November 2011 to 20 Apnl 2012

A further payment to Lloyds has been made in the penod of this report, in relation to the licence fee totalling
£8,44170

Lloyds provided a ioan secured against the Company’s former trading premises and were owed in the region of
£483k at the date of Administration The property was also subject to a second tegal charge in favour of Mary
Cooper, who 1s owed c£230k by the Company

Eddisons Commerctal Limited (“Eddisons”} were appointed as LPA receivers over the property Since the
habity to the charge holders wil exceed the proceeds from the disposal of the property, the Joint
Administrators have no interest in this matter

A sum of £3,243 68 was recewved in the penod of this report, in relation to the book debt ledger surplus from
Bibby Furthermore, in the penod of this report a further VAT refund in the sum of £1,320 23 in respect of the
termination fees levied by Bibby has been receved

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no other assets to be realised in this matter

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following their tnitial assessment, no detalled investgations were considered to be reguired
by the Administrators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Administrators in the penod of this
report

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnit 2012




-PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

74

75

76

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

Pre-Administration Costs

On 17 February 2011, the secured creditors consented to the following pre-Administration costs and expenses
being pad as an expense of the Administration

Total amount
Charged by Services provided charged
£

Pre-appontment advice and Administration and negotiation of the

Leonard Curbs sale of the business 1,560
Charles Taylor Valuation of plant & machinery 2,000
Cerberus Recovenes Analysis of the debfor ledger, advice for maximising realisations 3,000
TMG Corporate Finance PLC Valuation of goodwill 2,000
Stripes Solicitors Appointment documentation and sale agreement 3,040
TOTAL T 11,600

These costs have now been paild Payments are detalled in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix B

Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration

On 17 February 2011, the secured creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summansed helow

Total value of

Hours Rate / hr time
No £ £
Time previously reported 157 6 247 34 38,980 50
Time incurred in the penod of this report 358 198 75 7,075 50
Total Administrators' time costs 1932 238 39 46,056 00

The tme charged by the Joint Administrators’ for the penod of this report amounis to £7,07550 This
represents 35 6 hours at an average rate of £198 75 per hour Attached at Appendix C is a time analysis which
provides details of the activity costs ncurred by staff grade dunng this penod, along with a descnption of the
work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of which the time has been charged

Administrators' fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £22,998 00 plus VAT

Final fees of £4,567 87 will be drawn shortly These have been included in the Receipts and Payments Account
at Appendix B The balance of time costs incurred will be wnitten off

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 April 2012




- PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Expenses of the Administration

77 The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses during the penod of this report These expenses are
detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have been paid from the case funds

Nature of expenses By whom provided Amount Total Amount Amount
incurred this amount to paid unpaid
period date £ £
£ £

Book debt collection fee Postal Vote Soiutions Ltd - 26,906 64 26,906 64 -
Licence Fee Lloyds TSB 8,441 70 32,235 61 32,235 61 -
Licence Fee | Cooper - 3475086 347506 -
Licence Fee DMK Properties - 1,708 33 1,708 33 -
Employment Services EK Employment Law - 90 00 9000 -
Bank Interest and Charges Lloyds TSB - 8340 8340 -
Statutory Advertising Courts Adverising - 7560 7560 -
Report Hosting The Credifor Galeway - 2000 2000 -
Insurance Costs AUA Risk Services 28532 28532 285 32 -
IT Services Pelstar Computing Ltd - 7500 7500 -
Saliciters Expenses Sinpes Solicitors - 4000 40 06 -
Client identification checks BTC - 3980 3880 -
[P Bond Insclvency Risk Services - 13500 13500 -
Staff Mileage Leonard Curlis Staff - 2384 2384 -
Companies House searches Companies House 300 1000 1000 -
TOTAL 8,730 02 65,203 60 65,203 60 -

78 Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation fo the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

79 Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Administration costs) by submitting their wnitten requests before 13 May 2012

710 In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount fo at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, «f they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators' remuneration to be
nappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

Joint Adrmansstrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnl 2012




PATON BROWN LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

81

82

83

84

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Bibby Financial Services Limited

Bibby holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's undertaking and
assets created on 9 November 2010 and registered on 10 November 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Bibby c£15%k including fees, subject to interest and
termination charges, pursuant to an invoice discounting agreement Bibby has been repaid 1n full and a surplus
of £36,790 04 has now been recetved

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Lioyds holds secunty in the form of a morigage with a fixed and floating charge over the Company's underiaking
and assets created on 5 Novernber 2008 and registered on 11 November 2008 Lioyds alsg holds secunty in
the form of a fixed and floating debenture over the Company’s undertaking and assets created on 22 July 2009
and registered on 25 July 2009

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Lloyds c£483k, subject to interest and charges Lloyds has
received sums of £32,236 and £25,000 in relation to licence fee payments and under the terms of its fixed
charge over the Company's goodwill respectively

Eddisons have advised that the lability to the charge holders will exceed the realisation in respect of the
property and therefore no surplus wilt be availlable

Mary Cooper

Mary Cooper holds secunty in the form of a legal charge over the Company’s premises created on 26 January
2010 and registered on 15 February 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Mary Cooper c£230k, subject to interest and charges

Eddisons have advised that the lhability to the charge helders will exceed the realisation in respect of the
property and therefore Mary Cooper will suffer a shortfall in this matter

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees wn respect of wages and

accrued holiday pay Four employees were made redundant pnor to the date of Administration, mn early

November 2010 Claims of £398 14 have been received n this regard, however there are insufficient funds to

enable a distnbution to preferential crediors in this instance

Prescribed Part

No presenbed part was set aside in this matter as there are sufficient funds to enable a distribution fo the
floating charge creditor In this instance

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors in this instance

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnl 2012




. PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

91

92

93

10

101

102

103

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Administrators ordinarly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment

In certain circumstances it becomes necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office

No extensions to the Administrators’ term of office were required in this case

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration 1s now for practical purposes complete As there are insufficient funds available to allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, the appropnate exit route from the Administration is
Dissolution of the Company Attached at Appendix E 1s Form 2 35B - Notice of Move from Administration to
Dissolution On the registration of this Notice by Companies House, the Admiristration will be brought to an
end and the appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease to have effect

At the end of the penod of three months beginring with the date of registration of Form 2 35B, the Company
will be dissolved

The Joint Admirustrators will be discharged from hablity in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upen their appointment ceasing to have effect

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any addibional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of
PATON BROWN LIMITED

WLy

JMTITLEY S/
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants tn England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are baing managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal ability

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnil 2012




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arangement in relation to the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liqguidation 1tis
further proposed that J M Titley andfor A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Jont Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomimation is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Cempany may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former advisers of the Company

The Cempany may be placed into compulsory hquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retun to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the
Joint Liquidaters may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnt 2012




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

RECEIPTS

Book Debt Surplus

Goodwill

Land and Bulldings
Tangible Assets

Licence Fee

Rates Refund

Vat on Termination Charges
Refunded Bank Charges
Secured Creditor Contnbution
TOTAL

PAYMENTS

Administrators Remuneration
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fee
Administrators’ Final Fee
Agents Fees

Bank Interest and Charges
Book debt collecton fee
Client Wentification checks
Companies House searches
Employment Services
Goodwill Valuation

Insurance Costs

IP Bond

IT Services

Licence Fee - Lioyds

Licence Fee - 1 Cooper
Licence Fee - DMK Properties
Report Hosting

Secured Creditor

Solicitors Fees and Expenses
Staff Mileage

Statutory Advertising
Valuation Fees

TOTAL

BALANCE IN HAND

24 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 20 APRIL 2012

Estimated to Last This Cumulative

realise period perod
£ £ £ £

38,000 00 33,546 36 3,243 68 36,790 04

25,000 00 25,000 00 - 25,000 00

650,000 00 - -

25,000 00 25,000 00 - 25,000 00

- 37,418 60 - 37,418 60

- 96 64 - 96 64

- 1,798 64 1,320 23 3,118 87

- 8000 - 80 00

- - 2,785 32 2,785 32

738,000 00 122,940 24 7,349 23 130,289 47

17,438 00 4,000 00 21,438 00

1,560 00 - 1,560 00

- 4,567 87 4,567 87

5,000 Q0 - 5,000 00

83 40 - 8340

26,906 64 - 26,906 64

3980 - 3980

700 300 10 00

90 00 - 90 00

2,000 00 - 2,000 00

- 285 32 285 32

2500 110 00 13500

7500 - 7500

23,793 31 8,441 70 32,235 61

3,475 08 - 347506

1,708 33 - 1,708 33

20 00 20 00 4000

25,000 00 - 25,000 00

3,040 00 - 3,040 00

10 00 13 84 2384

75860 - 7560

- 2,500 00 2,500 00

110,347 74 19,941 73 130,289.47

NIL

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 April 2012




- PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B {continued)
BIBBY ACTUAL
Estimated to Last This
realise period period Cumulative
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 197,000 00 192,546 36 3,243 68 195,790 04
197,000 00 192,546 36 3,243 68 195,780 04
PAYMENTS
Bibby 159,000 00 - 159,000 0O
Surplus to Administration 33,546 36 3,243 68 36,790 04
192,546 36 3,243 68 195,790 04

BALANCE IN HAND - - -

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 April 2012




Jloday sseibiold SIojesIurIpY Juiop

Z10Z udy 0z

0 XION3ddY

18 €Ll
00 0€2
00 0€2
iF6ie
88 022
00092

3
ajey
Alnoy
abesany

GL86) ZLvEl Ze 02t 00092 00 00¢
05600 965€ 06 89¥'L 601 006587 G2 0025 00009 0c
056867 244 0S ¥rb'l 01 00 6¥6 Gb . 00009 0z
00 09 02 ) . 00 09% 0Z i . -
000¢c 0l . - 00 0EZ 0l i . -
005807 66 X - 005802 56 . i .
006621 16 0012 Z 00 GEZ'L 5§ . . .
00 28 Z . - . - 0025 . -
3 3 3 3 3
1509 spun 1509 spun 1502 sHUM 1509 1509 sjtuf
[e10] { JojensIuILpY | Jojensiwpy Z 1abeuepy | Jabeuey

Z10Z T¥dV 02 OL £10Z ¥IGW3AON ¥Z WOMd
(0I¥3d FH1 ¥O4 S1SOJ IWIL SHOLYULSININGY INIOF 40 AMVINWNS

SajnuIW g sae SpUN (1Y

{3} orey Alinoy abesany

€0l

sBupn spasn uawyuoddy 1504
UDIRNSIUILIPY [B1BLSE)

J3D|0H BIMuagag

sjassy

sjuawhed 3 sidiesay

MaIADY 3 Aoineig

NOILVYLISININGY NI - Q311NN NMOY8 NOLVd




-PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met

Receipts and Payments

Time has been attnbuted to the receving and banking of funds and the payment of agents’ invoices, and reviewing the
recelpts and payments schedule

Assets

Time has been spent liaising with the Purchaser to obtain updates on therr atiempts to purchase the property
Debenture Holder

Time has been incurred in reporting and haising with the secured creditors

General Administration

This included engaging in general corespondence and dealing with quenes relating to the case

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent prepanng and reviewing the final report, which was circulated to all known creditors

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnt 2012




- PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

- APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be refevant to credilors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and praciical approach lo each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and speciic skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secrelanal and other support staff on
specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 nol charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ commuittee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
will be calculaled by reference to the ime propery given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters anssng in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nisk, the
msolvency practiioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropniate body of creditors that their remunerabion on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply 1o all assignments underiaken by Leonard Curtis

Siandard  Complex

£ £
Drrector 425 531
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 190 237
Admimistrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cast of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office holders or
therr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used wili be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The chotce of professional
adwisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and ther geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there Is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adverbising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 dishursements may be
drawn without prior approval

b) Calegory 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expendiure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 Apnl 2012




. PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2 35B - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TQ DISSOLUTION

APPENDIX E

Jomt Adminustrators' Progress Report
20 Aprl 2012




, Rule 2 118

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to
dissolution

Form 2 35B

2.35B

Name of Company

PATON BROWN LIMITED

Company number

02281036

In the
HCJ Manchester District Registry
[fult name of court]

Court case number
2640 of 2010

{a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(1)  Insert name and adcress of
registered office of company

[c) Insen date of
appoiniment

{d) Insertname of
applicant / appointor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any comtact information in the bex
opposite but if you do, it wilt help Companies House to
contact you If there i a query on the form The contact 19AIM
wformation that you give will be wisble to searchers of the

publc record

I/We(a) JM Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLS 8DG

having been appomted admirustrator(s} of (b) PATON BROWN LIMITED

Hoillins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

on{c) 7 December 2010 by (d)

the Company Direclors

hereby give notice that the prowvisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 1o the Insclvency Act 1986 apply

I/ we aftach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Joint/

Dated 20 Apnl 2012

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLO 8DG

| rei 0161767 1250

DX Number l DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADMR2358 - 11 1010

When you have completed and signed tis form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at




